## **RESOLUTION NO. 103**

AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 422 FOR 2005 REGARDING ADDITIONAL FUNDING FOR FAMILY DAY CARE REGISTRATION AND INSPECTION SERVICES AND AMENDING THE 2006 SOCIAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT BUDGET

Introduced: 4/10/06

By Social Services Committee:

WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 422 for 2005, this Honorable Body authorized an agreement with the NYS Office of Children and Family Services regarding Family Day Care Registration and Inspection Services in an amount not to exceed \$194,518 including \$9,804 to offset administrative costs, and

WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 422 for 2005, this Honorable Body also authorized an agreement with the Capital District Child Care Coordinating Council for payment through the NYS Office of Children and Family Services regarding Family Day Care Registration and Inspection Services in an amount not to exceed \$184,714, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of the Department of Social Services has been notified by the NYS Office of Children and Family Services that additional funds in the amount of \$35,563 have been allocated for Family Day Care Registration and Inspection Services, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that Resolution No. 422 for 2005 is amended to indicate that the fee corresponding to the agreement with the NYS Office of Children and Family Services is changed to read \$233,471 rather than \$194,518 including \$11,674 to offset administrative costs, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That Resolution No. 422 for 2005 is also amended to indicate that the fee corresponding to the Capital District Child Care Coordinating Council is changed to read \$221,797 rather than \$184,714, and, be it further

RESOLVED, In order to effectuate the above changes, that the 2006 Department of Social Services Budget is amended as follows:

Increase Revenue Account A3610 Social Services Administration by \$35,563

Increase Appropriation Account A6010.4 by \$35,563 by increasing Line Item A6010 4 4046 000 Fees for Services by \$35,563

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 4/10/06